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* Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de /max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

¢ Die maximale Anhangelast ihres Fahrzeuges konnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

o For the max. trailer weight of your car please referto the owner's manual or your car
homologation documents.

e Pour connaitre le poids maxi remarquable pour votrevoiture consulter la notice
d'utilisation de votre voiture ou la carte grise.

e Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.

¢ Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgijst tilladte veegt efter Deres koretgj.

o Ta kontakt med forhandleren angaende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.

e Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt fér din bil.

¢ Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

e Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al
manuale d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

o Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém
prikazu nebo v uzivatelské pfirucce.

¢ A maximalis vontathato témegekrél gy6z6djén meg a gépkocsi kezelési konyvebdl, vagy
a gépkocsi tipusbizonyitvanyabal.

e MakcrMmanbHyt Maccy npuvuena npocuM NpoBepsiTb B 3aBOACKOW KHUXKE UMK Mo B
TMNOBOM cepTudukate aBTomMoouns.

Oris
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Meegeleverde onderdelen
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile

Provided parts

Materiel de fixation joint
CNMCOK KOMJTEKTYHOLLMX

Piezas incluidas

Vedlagt festemateriell

Mukana tulevat osat

Medfalgende komponenter  Componenti forniti a corredo

Dodané upevnovaci dily

Medfoljande komponenter  Tartozékjegyzék

16.

28x
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M12x70 (10,9)
M12x50 (10,9)
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(H) 040-761- Szerelési utasitas:

1.

2,
3.
4,

Csomagolja ki a vonéhorgot és a tartozékokat, majd vizsgalja at minden darabjat. Ha sziikséges, a régzité
pontok teriiletén a védéragasztot tavolitsa el.

Szerelje le a I6kharitét, fellépét. Ugyeljen az elektromos vezetékekre.

Szerelje le az alafutas gatlét (nem keriil vissza az autéra).

Single cab & double cab: Szerelje az,1” jelii-alkatrészt a bal oldali alvazgerenda kiilsé oldalara az ,a”
pontokon, haszndlja a ,2” jell alkatrészt az alvazgerenda belsejében, valamint rogzitse a ,¢” pontokon a
mellékelt kdtéelemekkel az abra alapjan.

Club cab: Szerelien az ,1” jell alkatrészt a bal oldali alvazgerenda kiils6 oldalara a ,b” pontokon,
hasznalja a ,2” jell alkatrészt az alvazgerenda belsé.oldalan, valamint régzitse a ,¢” pontokon a mellékelt
kétéelemekkel az abra alapjan.

Single cab & double cab: Szerelje a 4" jell alkatrészt a ,d” pontra és az f furatra a ,3” jell alkatrésszel,
hasznalja a mellékelt kbt6elemeket az abra alapjan.

Club cab: Szerelje a ,4” jell alkatrészt az ,e” pontra és az ,f furatra a ,3” jelli alkatrésszel, haszndlja a
mellékelt kdtéelemeket az abra alapjan.

Single cab & double cab: Szereljen az ,5” jell alkatrészt'a jobb oldali alvazgerenda kiils6 oldalara a ,g”
pontokon, hasznalja a ,6” jelli alkatrészt az alvazgerenda belsé oldalan, valamint régzitse a ,j” pontokon a
mellékelt kotéelemekkel az abra alapjan.

Club cab: Szereljen az ,5” jeli alkatrészt a jobb oldali alvazgerenda kiilsé oldalara az ,h” pontokon,
hasznalja a ,6” jell alkatrészt az alvazgerenda belsejében, valamint rogzitse a ,j*-pontokon a mellékelt
kotéelemekkel az abra alapjan.

Single cab & double cab: Szerelie a ,4” jelli alkatrészt a ,k” pontra és az ym” furatra a ,3” jell
alkatrésszel, hasznalja a mellékelt kétéelemeket az abra alapjan.

Club cab: Szerelje a ,4” jell alkatrészt a ,I” pontra és az ,m” furatra a ,3” jelll alkatrésszel, hasznalja a
mellékelt kotéelemeket az abra alapjan.

Szerelje a ,7” jell kereszttartét:

Amennyiben ,révid” kivitelli raktere van az auténak, hasznalja a ,z” és az ,y” pontokat valamint a mellékelt
kotéelemeket az abra alapjan.

Amennyiben ,hosszu” kivitell raktere van az auténak, hasznalja az ,n” és a ,p” pontokat yvalamint a
mellékelt kétéelemeket az abra alapjan.

Szerelje vissza a I6kharitot, fellépot:

Amennyiben ,rovid” kiviteli raktere van az auténak, hasznalja az ,r" pontokat és az eredeti gyari
kétéelemeket.

Amennyiben ,hosszU” kiviteld raktere van az auténak, hasznalja a ,8” (bal oldali) és ,9” (jobb oldali)
alkatrészeket az ,r” pontokon és a mellékelt kétéelemeket az abra alapjan. Ezek utan az ,,s” és ,t”
pontokon régzitse a I6kharitét és a fellép6t.

Szerelje fel a vondgdmbot és a dugaljzat tartd lemezt az ,q” vagy ,x” pontokra, hasznalja a mellékelt
kétéelemeket az abra alapjan.

Huzza meg az &sszes csavart, hasznaljon nyomatékkulcsot az elsé oldalon talalhaté nyomatékokkal. 1000
vontatott km utdn huzza uUjra a kotéelemeket nyomaték kulccsal a fent emlitett nyomatékoknak
megfeleléen.

Korilbelll 1000 vontatott kilométer utan a vonoéhorog régzité csavarjainak feszességét ellendrizni kell, és
sziikség esetén utan huzni a megfeleld nyomatékkal.

A ACPS Automotive garanciat vallal, kivéve a nem rendeltetés szerinti hasznalatbol adédo hibakeért. (art. 185
lid 2 N.B.W)

A vonohorog felszerelését kizarolag szakmhely végezheti.

Oris

I A C P S

(CZ) 040-761 Navod k montazi:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni. Pokud je to nezbytné,
odstranit ze styénych bod(i v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostfedek

Odmontujte naraznik, naslap. Davejte pozor na elektrické vedeni

Odmontujte ochranu proti podjeti (uz se nebude na auto montovat).

Single cab & double cab: Namontujte dil ,1” na vnéjsi stranu levého podvozkového ramu v bodech ,a”, ve
vnitfku podvozkového ramu pouzijte dil ,2” a v bodech ,¢” pfipevnéte pomoci dodanych fixacnich prvkd, dle
pokynl obrazku.

Club cab: Namontujte dil ,1” na vnéj$i stranu levého podvozkového ramu v bodech ,b”, na vnitini strané
podvozkového ramu pouzijte dil ,2” a v bodech ,c” pfipevnéte pomoci dodanych fixacnich prvkl, dle
pokyn( obrazku.

Single cab & double cab: Namontujte dil ,4” na bod ,d” a na otvor ,f’ pomoci dilu ,3”, pouzijte k tomu
dodanych fixacnich prvkd, dle pokyn( obrazku.

Club cab: Namontujte dil ,4” na bod ,e” a na otvor ,f* pomoci dilu ,3", pouzijte k tomu dodanych fixaénich
prvkd, dle pokynU obrazku.

Single cab & double cab: Namontujte dil ,5” na vnéjsi stranu pravého podvozkového ramu v bodech ,g”,
ve vnitfku podvozkového ramu pouzijte dil ,6” a v bodech ,j” pfipevnéte pomoci dodanych fixa¢nich prvkd,
dle pokynl obrazku.

Club cab: Namontujte dil ,5” na vnéjsi stranu pravého podvozkového ramu v bodech ,h”, na vnitfni strané
podvozkového ramu pouzijte dil ,6” a v bodech ,j” pfipevnéte pomoci dodanych fixa¢nich prvku, dle pokynut
obrazku.

Single cab & double cab: Namontujte dil ,4” na bod ,k” a na otvor ,m” pomoci dilu ,3”, pouZzijte k tomu
dodanych fixacnich prvkd, dle pokyn(i obrazku.

Club cab: Namontujte dil ,4” na bod ,I” a na otvor ,m” pomoci dilu ,3”, pouzijte k tomu dodanych fixacnich
prvkd, dle pokynt obrazku.

Namontujte pFi¢nik ,7”:

Pokud mate auto s nakladnim prostorem v ,kratkém* provedeni, pak pouzijte body ,z” a ,y” a dodané
fixaéni prvky, dle pokynu obrazku.

Pokud mate auto s nakladnim prostorem v ,dlouhém*“ provedeni, pak pouzijte body ,n” a ,p” a dodané
fixaéni prvky, dle pokynu obrazku.

Namontujte zpét naraznik, naslap:

Pokud mate auto s nakladnim prostorem v kratkém“ provedeni, pak pouzijte body ,r” a puvodni fixaéni
prvky. Potom v bodech ,,s” a ,,t” pfipevnéte naraznik a schiidek.

Pokud mate auto s nakladnim prostorem v ,dlouhém* provedeni, pak pouzijte dily ,8” (na levé strané) a ,9”
(na pravé strané) v bodech ,r” a dodané fixacni prvky, dle pokyn(i obrazku.

Namontujte taznou kouli a desku drzici zasuvku na body ,q” nebo ,x”, pouzijte dodané fixa¢ni prvky, dle
pokynl obrazku.

Dotahnéte vSechny Srouby, pouZijte utahovaci momenty uvedené na prvni strané. Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km
znovu dotahnéte vSechny fixacni prvky na vy$e uvedené hodnoty utahovaciho momentu.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout v8echny Srouby a matice na vy$e uvedené hodnoty to¢ivého momentu
Firma ACPS Automotive nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zplsobenou nespravnym
zachazenim na strané uzivatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovédny

Die Montage der Anhangevorrichtung sollte durch eine Fachwerkstatt durchgefiihrt werden
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(D) 040-761 Anbauanweisung:

1.

2.
3.
4.

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit Gberpriifen. Im Bereich
der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen

Den Stofl¥fanger und den Auftritt demontieren. Auf die elektrischen Leitungen achten.

Den Unterfahrschutz demontieren (wird nicht. mehr benétigt).

Single cab & double cab: Das mit /4" gekennzeichnete Teil an den Punkten ,a” an die AuBenseite des
linksseitigen Chassisrahmens montieren, das mit ,2” gekennzeichnete Teil im Inneren des
Chassisrahmens verwenden sowie an den Punkten ,c” befestigen, mit den beiliegenden
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

Club cab: Das mit ,1” gekennzeichnete Teil an den Punkten ,b” an die AuBenseite des linksseitigen
Chassisrahmens montieren, das mit ,2” gekennzeichnete Teil im Inneren des Chassisrahmens
verwenden sowie an den Punkten ,c” befestigen, mit den beiliegenden Verbindungselementen, der
Zeichnung entsprechend.

Single cab & double cab: Das mit ,4” gekennzeichnete Teil. zusammen mit dem mit ,3”
gekennzeichnetem Teil am Punkt ,d” auf die Bohrung .f’ /montieren, mit den beiliegenden
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

Club cab: Das mit ,4” gekennzeichnete Teil zusammen mit dem mit 3" gekennzeichnetem Teil am Punkt
,e” auf die Bohrung ,f” montieren, mit den beiliegenden Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung
entsprechend.

Single cab & double cab: Das mit ,5” gekennzeichnete Teil an den Punkten ,g” an die AuRenseite des
rechtsseitigen Chassisrahmens montieren, das mit ,6” gekennzeichnete Teil im. Inneren des
Chassisrahmens verwenden sowie an den Punkten ,j° befestigen, <mit den beiliegenden
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

Club cab: Das mit ,5” gekennzeichnete Teil an den Punkten ,g” an die AuRenseite‘des rechtsseitigen
Chassisrahmens montieren, das mit ,6” gekennzeichnete Teil im Inneren des Chassisrahmens‘verwenden
sowie an den Punkten ,h” befestigen, mit den beiliegenden Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung
entsprechend.

Single cab & double cab: Das mit ,4” gekennzeichnete Teil zusammen mit dem mit ,3”
gekennzeichnetem Teil am Punkt ,k” auf die Bohrung ,m” montieren, mit den beiliegenden
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

Club cab: Das mit,4” gekennzeichnete Teil zusammen mit dem mit ,3” gekennzeichnetem Teil am Punkt
| auf die Bohrung ,m” montieren, mit den beiliegenden Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung
entsprechend

Den mit ,7” gekennzeichneten Querhalter montieren:

Sofern das Auto eine ,kurze” Ladeflache hat, die Punkte ,z” und ,y” verwenden, mit den beiliegenden
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

Sofern das Auto eine ,lange” Ladeflache hat, die Punkte ,n” und ,p” verwenden, mit den beiliegenden
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

Den Stofl¥fanger und den Auftritt zurlick montieren:

Sofern das Auto eine ,kurze” Ladeflache hat, die Punkte ,r” verwenden sowie die originalen werksseitigen
Verbindungselemente.

Sofern das Auto eine ,Jange” Ladeflache hat, die Teile ,8” (linksseitig) und ,9” (rechtsseitig) verwenden, an
den Punkten ,r”, mit den beiliegenden Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend. Danach an
den. Danach an den Punkten ,,s” und ,,t” den StoRRfanger und den Auftritt sichern.

Den Kugelkopf und die Steckdosenplatte an die Punkte ,q” oder ,x” montieren, mit den beiliegenden
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

Alle Schrauben festziehen, mit den auf der ersten Seite beschriebenen Drehmomenten . Nach 1000 km
Anhéngerbetrieb die Verbindungselemente erneut mit den auf der ersten Seite beschriebenen
Drehmomenten nachziehen.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen

Fir einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgemafer Benutzung verursacht wurde, tibernimmt ACPS Automotive keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2
N.B.W.)

Die Montage der Anhangevorrichtung sollte durch eine Fachwerkstatt durchgefiihrt werden

Oris

I A C P S

(DK) 040-761 Montagevejledning:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.

11,

12.
13.

14.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer. der sidder pa traekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa fastgerelsespunkterne
fiernes

Afmonter kofangeren, trinbreettet. Pas pa de elektriske kabler

Afmonter underkgringssikringen (der bliver ikke brug for den).

Single cab & double cab: Monter beslag "1” pa den venstre chassisvanges yderside ved punkterne "a”.
Brug beslag "2” i chassisvangens inderside og fastger den ved punkterne ¢’ vha. medfglgende
befestelseselementer ifglge tegning.

Club cab: Monter beslag "1” pa den venstre chassisvanges yderside ved punkterne "b”. Brug beslag "2” i
chassisvangens inderside og fastger den ved punkterne "¢” vha. de medfglgende befaestelseselementer
ifalge tegning.

Single cab & double cab: Monter beslag "4” pa punkt "d” og med beslag "3” pa hul "f’. Brug de
medfglgende befaestelseselementer ifalge tegning.

Club cab: Monter beslag "4” pa punkt "e” og med beslag "3” pa hul "f. Brug de medfelgende
befestelseselementer ifglge tegning.

Single cab & double cab: Monter beslag "5” pa den hgjre chassisvanges yderside ved punkterne "g”.
Brug beslag "6” i chassisvangens inderside og fastger den ved punkterne ’j” vha. de medfelgende
befeestelseselementer ifglge tegning.

Club cab: Monter beslag "5” pa den hgjre chassisvanges yderside ved punkterne "h”. Brug beslag "6” i
chassisvangens inderside og fastger den ved punkterne ”j” vha. de medfelgende befeestelseselementer
ifalge tegning.

Single cab & double cab: Monter beslag "4” pa punkt "k” og med beslag "3” pa hul "m”. Brug de
medfglgende befaestelseselementer ifalge tegning.

Club cab: Monter beslag "4” pa punkt "I’ og med beslag "3” pa hul 'm”. Brug de medfglgende
befeestelseselementer ifglge tegning.

Monter tveervange "7

- Hvis bilen har et "kort” lastrum, brug punkterne "z” og "y” og de medfelgende befaestelseselementer ifglge
tegning.

- Hvis bilen har et "langt” lastrum, brug punkterne "n” og "p” og de medfglgende befeestelseselementer
ifalge tegning.

Saet kofangeren, trinbraettet pa plads igen:

- Hvis bilen har et "kort” lastrum, brug punkterne "r” og de originale medfglgende befeestelseselementer.

- Hvis bilen har et "langt” lastrum, brug beslagene "8” (i venstre side) og "9” (i hgjre side) ved punkterne r”
og brug de medfalgende befeestelseselementer ifglge tegning. Bagefter fastger kofangeren og trinbreettet
ved punkterne ”s” og "'t”.

Monter traekkuglen og stikdasepladen pa punkterne "q" og
befeestelseselementer ifglge tegning.

Spaend _alle bolte. Brug tilspeendingsmomenter, som er angivet pa side 1. Efterspaend
befestelseselementerne efter 1000 km med anhzengertraek ifglge tilspeendingsmomenter, som er angivet
ovenpa.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende meatrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km

ACPS Automotive kan ikke geres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som falge af skyld
eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W.
(hollandsk privatret)

Die Montierung des Schlepphakens darf ausschliefllich durch eine Fachwerkstatt durchgefiihrt werden

x" og brug de medfelgende

9/14



(SF) 040-761 Asennusohjeet:

1.

2,
3.
4,

Pura vetokoukku pakka us‘ja tarkista listasta, ettd kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat l6ytyvat. Jos
tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista

Irrota puskuri, porras. Varo sahkdjohtoja

Irrota syoksymiseste (sita ei laiteta takaisin autoon).

Single cab & double cab: Asenna osa ;1" vasemman alustatangon ulkopuolelle pisteista ,a”, kayta osa ,2”
alustatangon sisalla, seka kiinnita se pisteisté ,¢” oheisilla sitomaelementeilld kuvan mukaisesti.

Club cab: Asenna osa ,1” vasemman alustatangon ulkopuolelle pisteista ,b” kaytd osa ,2” alustatangon
sisapuolella, seka kiinnita se pisteista ,¢” oheisilla sitomaelementeilla kuvan mukaisesti.

Single cab & double cab: Asenna osa ,4” pisteeseen ,d” ja reikaan ,f° osalla ,3", kaytd oheisia
sitomaelementteja kuvan mukaisesti.

Club cab: Asenna osa ,4” pisteeseen ,e” ja reikaan 4f* osalla ,3”, kdyta oheisia sitomaelementteja kuvan
mukaisesti.

Single cab & double cab: Asenna osa ,5” oikean alustatangon ulkopuolelle pisteista ,g”, kayta osa ,6”
alustatangon sisapuolella, seka kiinnita se pisteisté ,j” oheisilla sitomaelementeilld kuvan mukaisesti.

Club cab: Asenna osa ,5” oikean alustatangon ulkopuolelle pistéista ,h” kaytd osa ,6” alustatangon
sisdpuolella, seka kiinnita se pisteista ,j” oheisilla sitomaelementeilla kuvan mukaisesti.

Single cab & double cab: Asenna osa ,4" pisteeseen ,k” ja reikaan ,m” osalla ,3”, kaytd oheisia
sitomaelementteja kuvan mukaisesti.

Club cab: Asenna osa ,4” pisteeseen ,I” ja reikdan ,m” osalla ,3" kéyta oheisia sitomaelementteja kuvan
mukaisesti.

Asenna ,7” poikittainen pidike:

Jos autolla on ,lyhyt” tavaratila, kayta ,z” ja ,y” pisteita, seka oheisia sitomaelementteja kuvan mukaisesti.
Jos autolla on ,pitkd” tavaratila, kayta, ,n” ja ,p” pisteitd seka oheisia sitomaelementteja kuvan mukaisesti.
Asenna puskuri ja porras takaisin:

Jos autolla on ,lyhyt” tavaratila, kayta ,r” pisteita ja alkuperaisia mukaan tulevia sitomaelementteja.

Jos autolla on ,pitkd” tavaratila, kayta osia ,8” (vasemman puolen) ja ,9” (oikean puolen) pisteista ,r’ ja
oheisia sitomaelementteja kuvan mukaisesti. Sen jalkeen kiinnita puskuri ja porras pisteista ,,s” ja ,,t".
Asenna vetokuula ja pistokkeenpitolevy pisteistd ,q” tai ,x”, kdytéd oheisia sitomaelementteja kuvan
mukaisesti.

Kiristd kaikki ruuvet, kadytd momenttiavainta sivulla 1 olevien momenttien kanssa. 1000 hinatun kilometrin
jalkeen kirista sitomaelementit jalleen momenttiavaimella ylla olevien momenttien mukaan.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava

ACPS Automotiveia ei voida pitda vastuullisena aine- tai henkilévahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasta
asennuksesta tai vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW)

Vetokoukun saa asentaa vain ammattihuoltopaja

Oris

I A C P S

(E) 040-761 Instrucciones de montaje:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.

M.

12.

13.

14.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccién incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmonte el parachoques, subidero. Tenga cuidado con los alambres eléctricos

Desmonte el dispositivo de proteccién contra empotramiento (no lo volveremos a poner en el auto).

Single cab & double cab: Monte el accesorio “1” a la parte exterior de la barra del chasis del lado
izquierdo en los puntos “a”, utilice el accesorio "2” en el interior de la barra del chasis, ademas fijelo en los
puntos "c” con los elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Club cab: Monte el accesorio "1” a la parte exterior de la barra del chasis del lado izquierdo en los puntos
"b”, utilice el accesorio "2” en la parte interior de la barra del chasis, ademas fijelo en los puntos "¢” con los
elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Single cab & double cab: Monte el accesorio "4” al punto "d” y al hueco "f’ con el accesorio "3”, con los
elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Club cab: Monte el accesorio "4” al punto "e” y al hueco "f’ con el accesorio 3", utilice los elementos de
enlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Single cab & double cab: Monte el accesorio "5” a la parte exterior de la barra del chasis del lado
derecho en los puntos "g”, utilice el accesorio "6” en la parte interior de la barra del chasis, ademas fijelo
en los puntos "j” con los elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Club cab: Monte el accesorio "5” a la parte exterior de la barra del chasis del lado derecho en los puntos
"h”, utilice el accesorio "6” en la parte interior de la barra del chasis, ademas fijelo en los puntos "j” con los
elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Single cab & double cab: Monte el accesorio "4” al punto "k” y la hueco "m” con el accesorio "3” utilice los
elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Club cab: Monte el accesorio "4” al punto "I” y al hueco "m” con el accesorio "3” utilice los elementos de
enlace adjunto, en base de la figura .

Monte la traversa "7”:

Si el auto posee espacio de almacenamiento “corto”, utilice los puntos "z” y "y” ademas los elementos de
enlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Si el auto posee espacio de almacenamiento "largo”, utilice los puntos
enlace adjunto, en base de la figura

Vuelva a montar el parachoques, subidero:

Si el auto posee espacio de almacenamiento “corto”, utilice los puntos “r’
fabrica originales.

Si el auto posee espacio de almacenamiento “largo”, utilice los accesorios “8” (lado izquierdo) y “9” (lado
derecho) en los puntos “r” con los elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura. Después fije el
parachoques y el subidero en los puntos “s” y “t”.

Monte la bola de remolque y la ld&mina de soporte del enchufe a los puntos
deenlace adjunto, en base de la figura.

Apriete todos los tornillos, utilice la llave dinamomeétrica con las fuerzas de torsion que estan en la primera
pagina. Después de 1000 kildmetros de remolque apriete de nuevo los elementos de enlace con la llave
dinamomeétrica de acuerdo a las fuerzas de torsion mencionados arriba.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de apriete
dados)

ACPS Automotive no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o
debidos a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su
responsabilidad (art. 185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)

El montaje del gancho remolque puede ser efectuado solo por oficina profesional

n”y "p” ademas los elementos de

y los elementos de enlace de

q” o "x”, utilice los elementos
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(F) 040-761 Description du montage:

1.

2.
3.
4

Séparer les différents éléments d'attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation
Démonter le pare-chocs et I'escalier. Faire attention aux faisceaux électriques

Démonter I'inhibiteur de sous-course (il ne sera plus remonté a la voiture).

Single cab & double cab: Monter piece marquée ,1” au coté extérieur de la poutre du chassis du coté
gauche aux points ,a”, utiliser piece marquee ,2” dans l'intérieure de la poutre du chassis et fixer-la aux
points ,.c¢” par les éléments de fixation livrés selon la figure.

Club cab: Monter piéce marquée ,1” au coté extérieur de la poutre du chassis du c6té gauche aux points
,b”, utiliser piece marquée ,2” au coté intérieur de.la poutre du chassis et fixer-la aux points ,c” par les
éléments de fixation livrés selon la figure.

Single cab & double cab: Monter piéce marquee ,4’ au point ,d” et sur trou ,f” avec la piece marquée ,3,
utiliser les éléments de fixation livrés selon la figure.

Club cab: Monter piéce marquée ,4” au point ,e” et sur trou ,f’ par piece marquée ,3”, utiliser les éléments
de fixation livrés selon la figure.

Single cab & double cab: Monter piece marquée ,5” au coté extérieur de la poutre du chassis de coté
droit aux points ,g”, utiliser piece marquée ,6” au co6té intérieur. de la poutre du chassis, et fixer-la aux
points ,j” par les éléments de fixation livrés selon la figure.

Club cab: Monter piéce marquée ,5” au coté extérieur de la poutre du chassis de cété droit aux points ,h”,
utiliser piece marquée ,6” dans l'intérieur de la poutre du chassis et fixer-la aux points.,j” par les éléments
de fixation livrés selon la figure.

Single cab & double cab: Monter piece marquée ,4” au point ,k” et suf trou ,m” par piéce marquée ,3”,
utiliser les éléments de fixation livrés selon la figure.

Club cab: Monter piéce marquée ,4” au point ,I” et sur trou ,m” par piece marquée ,3” utiliser les éléments
de fixation livrés selon la figure.

Monter support transversal marqué ,7”:

Si la voiture a une espace de chargement ,courte”, utiliser points ,z” et ,y” et les éléments de fixation livrés
selon la figure.

Si la voiture a une espace de chargement ,longue” utiliser points ,n” et ,p” et les éléments de fixation livrés
selon la figure.

Remonter le pare-chocs et I'escalier:

Si la voiture a une espace de chargement ,courte”, utiliser points ,r” et les éléments de fixation originaux.

Si la voiture a une espace de chargement ,longue” utiliser piéces ,8” (c6té gauche) et piéces ,9” (coté droit)
aux points ,r” et les éléments de fixation livrés selon la figure. Par la suite fixer le pare-chocs et la marche
aux points ,,s” et ,t”.

Monter la boule de I'attelage et la plaque supportant la prise aux points ,q” ou ,x” utiliser les éléments de
fixation livrés selon la figure.

Serrer toutes les vis, utiliser une clef a couple aux couples définis a la premiére page. Aprés 1000
kilomeétres remorqués resserrer les éléments de fixation a la clef de couple selon les couples mentionnés
ci-dessus.

| est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie apres 1000 Km de traction

ACPS Automotive décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient
causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable

Le crochet de remorquage ne peut étre monté que par un garage spécialisé.

Oris
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(GB) 040-761 Fitting instructions:

HoN

10.

.

12.

13.

14.

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove the underseal
from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment / frame members

Dismount the bumper, the stair step. Take care of the electrical cables

Dismount the anti-underrun device (it will not be replaced onto the car).

Single cab & double cab: Mount the part marked with ,1” onto the external side of the left-side frame
member at points “a”, use the part marked with “2” inside the frame member, as well as fix it at points “c”
with the attached bonding units in accordance with the figure.

Club cab: Mount the part marked with ,1” onto the external side of the left-side frame member at points “b”,
use the part marked with “2” on the internal side of the frame member, as well as fix it at points “c” with the
attached bonding units in accordance with the figure.

Single cab & double cab: Mount the part marked with ,4” at point ,d” and hole ,f’ with the part marked
with ,3”, use the attached bonding units in accordance with the figure.

Club cab: Mount the part marked with ,4” at point ,e” and hole ,f* with the part marked with ,3”, use the
attached bonding units in accordance with the figure.

Single cab & double cab: Mount the part marked with ,5” onto the external side of the right-side frame
member at points ,g”, use the part marked with ,6” in the internal side of the frame member, as well as fix it
at points ,j” with the attached bonding units in accordance with the figure.

Club cab: Mount the part marked with ,5” onto the external side of the right-side frame member at points
,h”, use the part marked with ,6” inside the frame member, as well as fix it at points ,j” with the attached
bonding units in accordance with the figure.

Single cab & double cab: Mount the part marked with ,4” at point ,k” and hole ,m” with the part marked
,3”, use the attached bonding units in accordance with the figure.

Club cab: Mount the part marked with ,4” at point ,I” and hole ,m” with the part marked with ,3”, use the
attached bonding units in accordance with the figure.

Mount the cross-member marked with , 7"

If the car has cargo space of “short” design, use points ,z” and ,y”, as well as the attached bonding units in
accordance with the figure.

If the car has cargo space of “long” design, use points ,n” and ,p”, as well as the attached bonding units in
accordance with the figure.

Remount the bumper, the stair step:

If the car has cargo space of “short” design, use points ,r” and the original factory-made bonding units.

If the car has cargo space of “long” design, use parts ,8” (left-side) and ,9” (right-side) at points ,r” and the
attached bonding units in accordance with the figure. After these fix the bumper and the step at points “s”
and “t”.

Mount the towing ball and the socket plate at points ,q” or ,x”, use the attached bonding units in
accordance with the figure.

Tighten all screws, use a torque wrench with the tightening torques indicated on the first page. After 1000
towed km'retighten the bonding units with a torque wrench in accordance with the above-mentioned
tightening torques.

Afteriabout 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque

ACPS Automotive cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any
injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185. art. 2 N.B.W.)

Only specialised services are authorised to install drawhooks

11/14



(1) 040-761 Istruzioni di montaggio:

1.

2,
3.
4,

Aprire l'imballaggio della struttura di'traino e controllare il contenutoa fronte dell'elenco componenti. Se
necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio

Smontare il paraurti e il paraurti a scalino..Porre attenzione ai cavi elettrici

Smontare il dispositivo di protezione antincastro (non verra rimontato sul veicolo).

Single cab & double cab: Montare il .componente ,1” sul lato esterno dell’asse del telaio della parte
sinistra nei punti ,a”, utilizzare il componente’,2” all'interno dell’asse del telaio e fissarlo nei punti ,c¢” con gli
elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura:

Club cab: Montare il componente ,1” sul lato esterno dell’asse del telaio della parte sinistra nei punti ,b”,
utilizzare il componente ,2” sul lato interno dell'asse-del telaio e fissarlo nei punti ,c¢” con gli elementi di
collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Single cab & double cab: Montare il componente ,4" nel-punto ,d” e nel foro ,f’ con il componente ,3”
utilizzando gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Club cab: Montare il componente ,4” nel punto ,e” e nel foro ,f* con il componente ,3” utilizzando gli
elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Single cab & double cab: Montare il componente ,5” sul lato esterno dell’asse del telaio della parte destra
nei punti ,g”, utilizzare il componente ,6” sul lato interno dell’asse del telaio e fissarlo nei punti ,j” con gli
elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Club cab: Montare il componente ,5” sul lato esterno dell'asse del telaio della parte destra nei punti ,h”,
utilizzare il componente ,6” sul lato interno dell’asse del telaio e fissarlo neipunti;j” con gli elementi di
collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Single cab & double cab: Montare il componente ,4” nel punto ,k” e nel foro ,m” con il.componente ,3”
utilizzando gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Club cab: Montare il componente ,4” nel punto ,I” e nel foro ,m” con il componente ,3" utilizzando. gli
elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Montare la traversa ,7”:

Se il veicolo ha uno spazio di carico a versione ,corta”, utilizzare allora i punti ,z” e ,y” con_dli elementi di
collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Se il veicolo ha uno spazio di carico a versione ,lunga”, utilizzare allora i punti ,n” e ,p” con gli elementi di
collegamento inclusi in base alla figura.

Rimontare il paraurti e il paraurti a scalino:

Se il veicolo ha uno spazio di carico a versione ,corta”, utilizzare allora i punti ,r" e gli elementi di
collegamento originali di fabbrica.

Se il veicolo ha uno spazio di carico a versione ,lunga”, utilizzare allora i componenti ,8” (lato sinistro) e ,9”
(lato destro) nei punti ,r” con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura. Dopo di cio fissare'il
paraurti e lo scalino ai punti ,,s” e ,t”.

Montare la sfera di traino e il portapresa nei punti ,q” o ,x” utilizzando gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in
base alla figura.

Stringere tutti i bulloni, utilizzare una chiave tarata con i momenti torcenti che si trovano nella prima pagina.
Dopo 1000 km di traino stringere di nuovo gli elementi di collegamento con una chiave tarata secondo i
momenti torcenti succitati.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino

La ACPS Automotive declina ogni responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di traino,
come pure per uso errato o improprio dello stesso

L’installazione del gancio di traino deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da tecnici specializzati

Oris
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(N) 040-761 Monteringsveiledning:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.

M.

12.

13.
14.

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte befinne seg pa
festepunktene

Demonter stetfangeren og trappen. Pass pa de elektriske ledningene

Demonter underlgp-forhindreren (dette trenger du ikke lenger).

Single cab & double cab: Monter del ,1” pa den ytre siden av den venstre chassisvangen ved punktene
,a’, bruk del ,2” ved innsiden av chassisvangen, og fest den ved punktene ,c” ved hjelp av de vedlagte
festeelementene og i henhold til bilde i detail.

Club cab: Monter del ,1” pa den ytre siden av den venstre chassisvangen ved punktene ,b”, bruk del ,2”
ved innsiden av chassisvangen, og fest den ved punktene ,c” ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene og
i henhold til bilde i detail.

Single cab & double cab: Monter del ,4” ved punkten ,d” og hullen ,f* samt del ,3” ved hjelp av de
vedlagte festeelementene og i henhold til bilde i detail.

Club cab: Monter del ,4” ved punkten ,e” og hullen ,f samt del ,3” ved hjelp av de vedlagte
festeelementene og i henhold til bilde i detail.

Single cab & double cab: Monter del ,5” pa den ytre siden av den heyre chassisvangen ved punktene ,g”
bruk del ,6” ved innsiden av chassisvangen, og fest den ved punktene ,j” ved hjelp av de vedlagte
festeelementene og i henhold til bilde i detail.

Club cab: Monter del ,5” pa den ytre siden av den hgyre chassisvangen ved punktene ,h”, bruk del ,6” ved
innsiden av chassisvangen, og fest den ved punktene ,j” ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene og i
henhold til bilde i detail.

Single cab & double cab: Monter del ,4” ved punkten ,k” og hullen ,m” samt del ,3”, ved hjelp av de
vedlagte festeelementene og i henhold til bilde i detail.

Club cab: Monter del ,4” ved punkten I’ og hullen ,m” samt del ,3” ved hjelp av de vedlagte
festeelementene og i henhold til bilde i detail.

Monter tverrbjelken ,7”:

Dersom bilen er utsyrt med et ,kort” lastrom, bruk punktene ,z” og ,y” og de vedlagte festeelementene i
henhold til bilde i detail.

Dersom bilen er utsyrt med et ,langt” lastrom, bruk punktene ,n” og ,p” og de vedlagte festeelementene i
henhold til bilde i detail.

Sett stotfangeren og trappen tilbake pa plass igjen:

Dersom bilen er utsyrt med et ,kort” lastrom, bruk punktene ,r” og de originelle festeelementene.

Dersom bilen er utsyrt med et ,langt” lastrom, bruk delen ,8” (pa venstre siden) og ,9” (pa hgyre siden) ved
punktene ,r” og de vedlagte festeelementene i henhold til bilde i detail.

Monter kuledelen og kontaktholderen ved punktene ,q” eller ,x”, bruk de vedlagte festeelementene i
henhold til bilde i detail. Etterpa fest stgtfangeren og opptrinnet ved punktene ,,;s” og ,t”.

Skru fast alle boltene. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt pa side 1. Etter 1000 km sleping skal
festeelementene skrues fast igjen i henhold til ovennevnte tiltrekningsmomentene.

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene).

ACPS_Automotive kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av
skjgdeslgs eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185. ledd 2 i den nederlandske
sivilrettslige lovboken)

Monteringen av tilhengerfestet skal alltid utferes pa fagverksted

Monteringen av tilhengerfestet skal alltid utferes pa fagverksted.
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(NL) 040-761 Montagehandleiding:

1.

2.
3.
4

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel aanwezige
kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspuntenverwijderen

Demonteer de bumper en opstap. Let op de elektrische kabels

Demonteer de bescherminrichting tegenklemrijden (deze wordt niet teruggeplaatst op de auto).

Single cab & double cab: Monteer onderdeel ,1" aan de buitenkant van de linker chassisbalk op de
punten ,a”, gebruik onderdeel ,2” voor de binnenkant van de chassisbalk en bevestig dit op de punten ,c”
met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en‘aan de -hand van de tekening.

Club cab: Monteer onderdeel ,1” aan de buitenkant'van de linker chassisbalk op de punten ,b”, gebruik
onderdeel ,2” voor de binnenkant van de chassisbalk en: bevestig dit op de punten ,c” met de
meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en aan de hand van-de tekening.

Single cab & double cab: Monteer onderdeel ,4” op punt ,d” en boorgat ,f* met onderdeel ,3” en gebruik
de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen aan de hand van de tekening.

Club cab: Monteer onderdeel ,4” op punt ,e” en boorgat ,f* met onderdeel ,3” en gebruik de meegeleverde
bevestigingsmaterialen aan de hand van de tekening.

Single cab & double cab: Monteer onderdeel ,5” aan de buitenkant van de rechter chassisbalk op de
punten ,g”, gebruik onderdeel ,6” voor de binnenkant van de chassisbalk en bevestig dit op de punten ,j”
met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en aan de hand van de tekening.

Club cab: Monteer onderdeel ,5” aan de buitenkant van de rechter chassisbalk op de punten ,h”, gebruik
onderdeel ,6” voor de binnenkant van de chassisbalk en bevestig dit op de punten ,j” met de meegeleverde
bevestigingsmaterialen en aan de hand van de tekening.

Single cab & double cab: Monteer onderdeel ,4” op punt ,k” en boorgat ,m” metonderdeel ,3” en gebruik
de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen aan de hand van de tekening.

Club cab: Monteer onderdeel ,4” op punt ,I” en boorgat ,m” met onderdeel 48" en gebruik de
meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen aan de hand van de tekening.

Monteer dwarsbalk ,7”:

Als de auto een ,kort” uitgevoerde laadruimte heeft, gebruik dan punten ,z” en ,y” en de meegeleverde
bevestigingsmaterialen aan de hand van de tekening.

Als de auto een ,lang” uitgevoerde laadruimte heeft, gebruik dan punten ,n” en ,p” en de meegeleverde
bevestigingsmaterialen aan de hand van de tekening.

Plaats de bumper en de opstap terug:

Als de auto een ,kort” uitgevoerde laadruimte heeft, gebruik dan punten ,r” en de oorspronkelijke, door de
fabriek geleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.

Als de auto een ,lang” uitgevoerde laadruimte heeft, gebruik dan de onderdelen ,8” (linker kant) en ,9"
(rechter kant) op de punten ,r” en de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen aan de hand van de tekening.
Monteer de trekkogel en de stekkerplaat op de punten ,q” of ,x” en gebruik de meegeleverde
bevestigingsmaterialen aan de hand van de tekening. Bevestig daarna op de punten ,,s” en ,,t” de bumper
en opstap.

Trek alle bouten aan, gebruik een momentsleutel met de aandraaimomenten die op de eerste bladzijde
staan vermeld. Trek na 1000 gesleepte kilometers opnieuw de bevestigingsmaterialen met de
momentsleutel aan volgens de bovenstaande aandraaimomenten.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten)

ACPS Automotive kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt
door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185. lid 2 N.B.W.).

De montage van de trekhaak mag uitsluitend door een erkende garage uitgevoerd worden
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(PL) 040-761 Instrukcija montazu:

Eal el

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Nalezy rozpakowa¢ hak holowniczy i akcesoria i doktadnie sprawdzi¢ kazdg cze$é. W okolicy punktéw
umocowania nalezy usung¢ tasme ochronna.

Nalezy zdemontowa¢ zderzak, schodek. Nalezy uwaza¢ na przewody elektryczne

Nalezy zdemontowac tylne zabezpieczenie (nie bedzie zamontowane z powrotem).

Single cab & double cab: Nalezy zamontowaé element nr ,1” do zewnetrznej strony lewej belki podwozia
do punktéw ,a”, nalezy zastosowa¢ element nr ,2” na wewnetrznej stronie belki podwozia i zamocowa¢ w
punktach ,c” na podstawie rysunku, za pomocg elementéw mocujgcych zatagczonych do zestawu.

Club cab: Nalezy zamontowa¢ element nr ,1” do zewnetrznej strony lewej belki podwozia do punktéw ,b”,
nalezy zastosowaé element nr ,2” na wewnetrznej stronie belki podwozia i zamocowa¢ w punktach ,c¢” na
podstawie rysunku, za pomoca elementéw mocujgcych zatgczonych do zestawu

Single cab & double cab: Nalezy zamontowa¢ element nr ,4” do punktu ,d” i do otworu f* wraz z
elementem nr ,3” na podstawie rysunku, za pomocg elementéw mocujgcych zatagczonych do zestawu.

Club cab: Nalezy zamontowa¢ element nr ,4” do punktu ,e” i do otworu ,f* wraz z elementem nr ,3” na
podstawie rysunku, za pomoca elementéw mocujacych zatgczonych do zestawu.

Single cab & double cab: Nalezy zamontowaé element nr ,5” do zewnetrznej strony prawej belki
podwozia do punktéw ,g”, nalezy zastosowaé element nr ,6” na wewnetrznej stronie belki podwozia i
zamocowa¢ w punktach ,j” na podstawie rysunku, za pomocag elementéw mocujacych zatagczonych do
zestawu.

Club cab: Nalezy zamontowa¢ element nr ,5” do zewnetrznej strony prawej belki podwozia do punktéw ,h”
zastosowa¢ element nr ,6” na wewnetrznej stronie belki podwozia i zamocowaé w punktach ,j” na
podstawie rysunku, za pomoca elementéw mocujgcych zatgczonych do zestawu.

Single cab & double cab: Nalezy zamontowa¢ element nr ,4” do punktu ,k” i do otworu ,m” wraz z
elementem nr ,3” na podstawie rysunku, za pomoca elementéw mocujgcych zatagczonych do zestawu.

Club cab: Nalezy zamontowa¢ element nr ,4” do punktu I’ i do otworu ,m” wraz z elementem nr ,3” na
podstawie rysunku, za pomoca elementéw mocujgcych zatgczonych do zestawu.

Nalezy zamontowa¢ drazek poprzeczny nr ,7”:

Jesli samochoéd posiada ,krotkg” skrzynie tadunkowsa, nalezy uzy¢ punktéw ,z” i ,y", oraz elementéw
mocujgcych zatgczonych do zestawu, na podstawie rysunku.

Jesli samochoéd posiada ,diugg” skrzynie tadunkowa, nalezy uzyé punktéw ,n” i ,p”, oraz elementéw
mocujgcych zatgczonych do zestawu, na podstawie rysunku.

Nalezy zamontowac¢ z powrotem zderzak, schodek:

Jesli samochdéd posiada ,krotka skrzynie tadunkowq”, nalezy uzy¢ punktéw ,r” i oryginalnych fabrycznych
elementéw mocujgcych.

Jesli samochdéd posiada ,dtugg” skrzynie tadunkowa, nalezy uzy¢ elementéw nr ,8” (lewostronnych) i nr ,9”
(prawostronnych) w punktach ,r” i elementéw mocujacych zatgczonych do zestawu, na podstawie rysunku.
Nastepnie nalezy zamocowac¢ zderzak i schodek w punktach ,,s” i ,t”.

Nalezy zamontowa¢ zaczep kulisty i ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym do punktéw ,q” lub ,x”, nalezy uzy¢
elementéw mocujgcych zatgczonych do zestawu, na podstawie rysunku.

Nalezy dociggng¢ wszystkie Sruby, stosujgc klucz dynamometryczny i momenty wyszczegdlnione na
pierwszej stronie. Po przejechaniu 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ elementy mocujgce kluczem
dynamometrycznym, odpowiednim momentem.

Po"zamontowaniu haka holowniczego i przebiegu okoto 1000 km nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie $Sruby
mocujace i w razie potrzeby dokreci¢ odpowiednim momentem

ACPS Automotive zapewnia gwarancje, za wyjatkiem uszkodzen powstatych w wyniku nieprawidiowego
uzytkowania. (art.185 lid N.B.W.)

Montaz haka holowniczego moze wykonaé wytgcznie serwis autoryzowany
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(RU) 040-761 Yka3aHus MO MOHTaXY:

1.

2,
3.
4,

Pacnakyiite apkon u/ero npuHaafiexHocTy, a 3aTemM NpoBepbTe Kaxayw AeTanb. Ecnu HyxHoO, To B
ToYKax vKcaLmMy yaanuTe 3allnTHYI0 Haknenky

OemoHTupynTe 6amnep v nogHoxKy. Crneante 3a anekTponpoBoaamu.

[emoHTUpyiiTe TOopMO3 noabera, B AaslbHellleM ero He notpebyeTcs).

Single cab & double cab: MNpukpenuTe KOMAOHEHT ,1” Ha BHELLHIO CTOPOHY NeBoW Ganku Lwaccu B
ToYKax ,a’, UCMONb3yNTe KOMMOHEHT ,2° BHYTPW Oanku waccu, n uKcMpyinTe B Toukax ,c’ C NOMOLLbIO
NMPUMNOXEHHbBIX KPEMEXHBIX 3TIEMEHTOB Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKA.

Club cab: [MpukpenuTte kommnoHeHT ,1” Ha BHELLHIOI. CTOPOHY neBoW Ganku waccu B Toukax b,
MCMNOoNb3ynWTe KOMMNOHEHT ,2” BHYTpW 6anku waceu, n-ukenpynTe B To4Kax ,C”" C MOMOLLbIO NMPUINOXEHHbIX
KpenexXHbIX 31IeMEHTOB Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKa..

Single cab & double cab: MNpukpenute KOMNOHEHT ,4” Ha To4Ky ,d” 1 Ha oTBepcTue ,f’ koMnoHeHToMm ,3”, C
MOMOLLbIO MPUMOXEHHBIX KPEMEXHBIX 3TIEMEHTOB HA/OCHOBE PUCYHKA.

Club cab: lMNpukpenute KOMMOHeHT ,4” Ha Touky ,,&" u Ha oTBepctue ,f° KOMNOHEHTOM ,3”,C MOMOLLbIO
NMPUMNOXEHHbBIX KPEMEXHBIX 3TIEMEHTOB Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKA.

Single cab & double cab: lMpukpennuTte KOMNOHeHT ,5” Ha BHELHIOW CTOPOHY npasoi Ganku waccu B
TOYKax ,g”, UCMONb3yWTe KOMMOHEHT ,6” Ha BHYTPeHHel CTopoHe Oanku accu, u uKCupyinTe ero B
TOYKaX ,j” C MOMOLLbIO MPUMOXEHHBIX KPEMEXHbIX 3NIEMEHTOB HA OCHOBE PUCYHKa.

Club cab: lMpukpennte KOMNOHEHT ,5” Ha BHELUHIO CTOPOHY NpaBoi Gank; waccu B Toykax ,,h”
ncnonb3ynTe KOMMOHEHT ,,6” BHYTpU 6anku waccu, n pukcrpyinte B TOHKax ,j’ € NOMOLLbIO MPUIOXEHHbIX
KpPEeneXHbIX 3TIEMEHTOB HAa OCHOBE PUCYHKa.

Single cab & double cab: MNpukpenute kKOMNOHEHT ,4” Ha TouYKy K’ U HA OTBEpPCTUE ,M” KOMNOHEHTOM U
Ha oTBepcTue ,f° KOMMOHEHTOM ,3”,C MOMOLLbLI C MOMOLLbLI MPUIIOKEHHBIX KPEMEXHBIX 3MNEMEHTOB Ha
OCHOBE PUCYHKa.

Club cab: lMNpukpenute KOMMOHeHT ,4” Ha TOuky ,,&” u Ha oTBepctue ,f° KOMAOHEHTOM ,3”,C MOMOLLbIO
MPUMNOXEHHBIX KPEMEXHBIX ATIEMEHTOB.

Mpwkpenute TpaBepc 7"

B cnyyae, ecnu y aBTOMaLUUHbI ,KOPOTKUIA” BarakHUK, NCNONb3yATe TOYKM ,Z” 1 ,Yy", @ TalKe NPUNOXEHHbIE
KpenexHble 3fIeMeHTbl Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKa.

B cnyyae, ecnu y aBTOMaLWHbI ,ANVHHBIA" 6araXHUK, UCNOMb3YATE TOYKM ,n” 1 ,p”, @ TaKkKe NPUNOKEHHbIE
KpenexHble 3f1IeMeHTbl Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKa.

Mpukpenute obpaTHo Bamnep, NOOHOXKY:

B cnyvae, ecnu y aBTOMalUWHbI ,KOPOTKUIA® GaraxHuk, WUCNONb3yWTe TOYKU ,F, C OPUTMHaNBHBIMU
3aBOACKMMU KPEMEXHbIMU 3fIEMEHTaMK.

B cnyvae, ecnu y aBToMalWHbI ,ANUHHBIA" BGaraxHuK, NCNONb3yiTe KOMMNOHEHTbI ,8” (Ha NeBoW CTopoHe) U
,9” (Ha NpaBoW CTOPOHE) B TOYKaX ,p”, @ TaKKe NPUIOXKEHHbIE KPEMNEXHbIE 3NTEMEHTbI HA OCHOBE PUCYHKA..
Mocne atoro npukpenuTe Gamnep U NOAHOXKY B TOYKaX ,,S” U ,t”.

Mpukpenute TArOBOW LWAPWMK M NNacTUHYy, AepXallylo wTencenb Ha Touku ,gq° unm X', C MOMOLLbIO
NMPUMOXEHHBIX KPEMEXHBIX ATIEMEHTOB Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKA.

3aTtsHnTe Bce GONTbl KMHOYOM, B COOTBETCTBUM C MOMEHTaMW, NodaHHbIMU Ha nepBoi ctpaHuue. Mocne
1000 TSAroBbIX KUOMETPOB CHOBa 3aTAHUTE KPEMeXHble 3MeMeHTbl KIMHYOM B COOTBETCTBMU C
BbILLEYNOMSHYTbIMW MOMEHTaMu.

Mocne npobera okono 1000 kM C ucnonb3oBaHMEM apkona HY>XHO MPOBEPWUTb 3aTSXKKY BCEX BUHTOB
KpenneHus dapkona u, Npu Heo6XxoANMOCTH, 3aTSIHYTb UX YCTaHOBIIEHHBbIM MOMEHTOM 3aTSKKM

Bosai naét rapaHTuio Ha chapkon, Kpome crnyyaes, korga hapkomn UCMonb3oBanu He No Ha3HaveHuto (art.
185 1ld 2 N.B.W).

MoHTax TAroBoro kptoka (cpapkona) paspeluaeTcsi NMpou3BOAWTb WCKMHOYUTENIbHO CreLMacTepckumm v
cepBucamm.

Oris

I A C P S

(S) 040-761 Monteringsinstruktion:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behdvs tag bort
underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen

Montera ner stotfangaren, och uppsteget. Akta pa dom elektriska ledningarna

Montera ner underkdrningsskyddet (det kommer ej att monteras tillbaka pa fordonet).

Single cab & double cab: Montera bestandsdelen ,1”, pa den yttre sidan av den vanstra underrede-
bjélken, vid punkterna ,a”, och anvanda bestandsdelen ,2”, i den inre delen av underrede-bjélken. Sedan
satta den fast, vid punkterna ,c¢”, med hjélp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Club cab: Montera bestandsdelen ,1”, pa den yttre sidan av den vanstra underrede-bjalken, vid punkterna
,b”, och anvanda bestandsdelen ,2”, i den inre sidan av underrede-bjalken. Sedan séatta den fast, vid
punkterna ,c”, med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Single cab & double cab: Montera bestandsdelen ,4”, pa punkten ,d”, och pa borrhalet ,f’, samt
bestandsdelen ,3” , med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Club cab: Montera bestandsdelen ,4”, pa punkten ,e”, och pa borrhalet ,f’, samt bestandsdelen ,3”, med
hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Single cab & double cab: Montera bestandsdelen ,5”, pa den yttre sidan av den hégra underrede-bjalken,
vid punkterna ,g”, och anvanda bestandsdelen ,6”, i den inre sidan av underrede-bjalken. Sedan satta den
fast, vid punkterna ,j’, med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Club cab: Montera bestandsdelen ,5”, pa den yttre sidan av den hégra underrede-bjalken, vid punkterna
,h”, och anvanda bestandsdelen ,6”, i den inre delen av underrede-bjélken. Sedan séatta den fast, vid
punkterna ,j”, med hjélp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Single cab & double cab: Montera bestandsdelen ,4”, pa punkten ,k”, och pa borrhalet ,m”, samt
bestandsdelen ,3”, med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Club cab: Montera bestandsdelen ,4”, pa punkten ,I”, och pa borrhalet ,m”, samt bestandsdelen ,3”, med
hjélp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Montera kors-behallaren ,7”:

| fall av att fordonet férfogar over ett "kort” bagageutrymmet, anvanda punkterna ,z” och ,y”, med hjalp av
dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

| fall av att fordonet férfogar éver ett "langt” bagageutrymmet, anvanda punkterna ,n” och ,p”, med hjélp av
dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Montera tillbaka stétfangaren, och uppsteget:

| fall av att fordonet forfogar Over ett “langt” bagageutrymmet, anvanda punkterna ,r”, med hjalp av dom
ursprungliga fabriks-bindelementerna.

| fall av att fordonet forfogar 6ver ett “langt” bagageutrymmet, anvanda bestandsdelarna ,8” (vanstra) och
,9” (hogra), vid punkterna ,r’, med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen. Efter detta,
satta fast stétfangaren, och uppsteget, vid punkterna ,,s” och ,,t”.

Montera dragkulan, samt skivan till kontakthallaren, pa punkterna ,q” eller ,x”, med hjalp av dom bifogade
bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Skruva fast samtliga skruvarna, anvand harvid momentnyckeln, enligt atdragningsmomenten, som finns pa
sidan 1. Efter 1000 km korning, skruva igen bindelementerna, med hjalp av momentnyckeln, enligt dom
ovanstaande atdragningsmomenterna.

Det-@r nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefér 1000 km kdrning (enligt angivna momentangivelser)
ACPS Automotive kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller genom
omdomesldst bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for (art. 185, paragraf
2 i den nederlandska civilrattsbalken)

Monteringen av dragkroken far utfoéras endast av fackverkstad
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